

No. 13-719

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DART CHEROKEE BASIN OPERATING
COMPANY, LLC, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

BRANDON W. OWENS,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

**MOTION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR
LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
AND *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
TYLER R. GREEN
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER,
INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

JOHN H. BEISNER
Counsel of Record
JESSICA D. MILLER
GEOFFREY M. WYATT
SKADDEN, ARPS,
SLATE, MEAGHER
& FLOM LLP
1440 New York
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7000
john.beisner@skadden.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

No. 13-719

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

DART CHEROKEE BASIN OPERATING
COMPANY, LLC, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

BRANDON W. OWENS,
Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit

**MOTION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
FOR LEAVE TO FILE
A BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. THE REFUSAL TO GRANT REVIEW
EFFECTIVELY IMPOSES A NOVEL,
UNDULY HIGH PLEADING BURDEN
ON NOTICES OF REMOVAL. 4

 A. Requiring Defendants To Submit
 Evidence With Notices Of
 Removal Contravenes The Text
 And Intent Of § 1446. 4

 B. The Tenth Circuit’s Approach
 Imposes Severe, Far-Reaching
 Burdens on Defendants. 8

 C. Review Is Needed Because This
 Issue Is Unlikely to Arise Again
 on Appeal..... 11

II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S APPROACH
 IGNORES CAFA’S SWEEPING
 REMEDIAL AIM. 12

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Acosta v. Master Maintenance & Construction Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Addo v. Globe Life & Accident Insurance Co.</i> , 230 F.3d 759 (5th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Bartnikowski v. NVR, Inc.</i> , 307 F. App'x 730 (4th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10
<i>Breuer v. Jim's Concrete of Brevard, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 691 (2003).....	15
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 730 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Ellenburg v. Spartan Motors Chassis, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2008).....	7, 8
<i>Hartis v. Chicago Title Insurance Co.</i> , 694 F.3d 935 (8th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	11, 15

<i>Janis v. Health Net, Inc.</i> , 472 F. App'x 533 (9th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Lowery v. Ala. Power Co.</i> , 483 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005).....	11
<i>Maryland v. Dyson</i> , 527 U.S. 465 (1999).....	4
<i>McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp. of Indiana</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936).....	7
<i>Owens v. Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC</i> , No. 12-4157-JAR-JPO, 2013 WL 2237740 (D. Kan. May 21, 2013).....	14, 15
<i>Rodriguez v. AT & T Mobility Services LLC</i> , 728 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941).....	15
<i>Spivey v. Vertrue, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Standard Fire Insurance Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013).....	14, 16
<i>In re Tex. E. Transmission Corp. PCB Contamination Insurance Coverage Litigation</i> , 15 F.3d 1230 (3d Cir. 1994).....	15

Tmesys, Inc. v. Eufaula Drugs, Inc.,
462 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 12

Wecker v. National Enameling & Stamping Co.,
204 U.S. 176 (1907)..... 17

Westerfeld v. Independent Processing, LLC,
621 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2010)..... 14

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1446(a) 5

28 U.S.C. § 1446(b) 9

28 U.S.C. § 1446(c) 6

28 U.S.C. § 1447(d) 11

28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(1) 11

Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4, 5 (Feb. 18, 2005)... 13

STATE RULE

Kan. R. Civ. P. 60-226(b)(6)(C)..... 10

OTHER AUTHORITY

151 Cong. Rec. H726..... 13

H.R. Rep. No. 100-889 (1988)..... 5

H.R. Rep. No. 112-10 (2011)..... 6, 7

S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005)	13, 16
H. Hunter Twiford, III <i>et al.</i> , <i>CAFA’s New “Minimal Diversity” Standard for Interstate Class Actions Creates a Presumption that Jurisdiction Exists, With the Burden of Proof Assigned to the Party Opposing Jurisdiction</i> , 25 Miss. C. L. Rev. 7 (2005)	13, 14
James M. Underwood, <i>From Proxy to Principle: Fraudulent Joinder Reconsidered</i> , 69 Alb. L. Rev. 1013 (2006)	12
Sara S. Vance, <i>A Primer on the Class Action Fairness Act of 2005</i> , 80 Tul. L. Rev. 1617 (2006)	14
